

No. 18-459

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

EMULEX CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

GARY VARJABEDIAN AND JERRY MUTZA,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

SHAY DVORETZKY
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN W. SNYDER
SAMIR DEGER-SEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
gregory.garre@lw.com

ANNIE M. GOWEN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
330 North Wabash Ave.
Suite 280
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 876-7700

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME.....	4
II. FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	11
A. Transaction At Issue	11
B. This Litigation.....	11
C. Decision Below	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. THE CONSTITUTION SHARPLY LIMITS JUDICIAL AUTHORITY TO CREATE OR EXTEND PRIVATE CAUSES OF ACTION....	19
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN EXTENDING ITS PREVIOUSLY INFERRRED PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 14(e) TO NEGLIGENCE ..	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Text Of Section 14(e) Does Not Support, Much Less Compel, Inference Of A Private Negligence Remedy	23
1. Section 14(e) lacks any affirmative evidence of a negligence standard.....	24
2. Instead, the text indicates that Congress intended to require scienter .	25
3. The Court’s interpretation of Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 strongly supports this reading.....	29
B. The Structure And Surrounding Provisions Confirm That Congress Did Not Intend A Private Negligence Remedy .	31
1. Where Congress authorized private suits based on negligence, it provided additional procedural protections absent from Section 14(e)	31
2. Allowing private recoveries under Section 14(e) based on negligence would circumvent the express cause of action in Section 18 of the 1934 Act.....	34
C. <i>Aaron v. SEC</i> Does Not Compel Extending Any Inferred Cause Of Action Under Section 14(e) To Negligence	36
D. Practical Considerations Counsel Strongly Against Extending Any Inferred Cause Of Action Under Section 14(e)	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. EVEN MORE FUNDAMENTALLY, THE NINTH CIRCUIT NEVER SHOULD HAVE INFERRRED ANY RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 14(e) TO BEGIN WITH	42
A. If Section 14(e) Really Did Proscribe Negligent Conduct, Then It Plainly Could Not Be Privately Enforceable.....	43
B. This Court's Recent Precedent Clearly Forecloses Inference Of A Private Right Of Action Under Section 14(e)	45
1. Section 14(e) lacks "rights-creating" language	47
2. Section 14(e) reflects no congressional intent to create a private remedy	48
C. There Is No Basis To Recognize, Or Acquiesce In, An Inferred Private Right Based On The History Of Section 14(e).....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. SEC,</i> 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval,</i> 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bath v. Bushkin, Gaims, Gaines & Jonas,</i> 913 F.2d 817 (10th Cir. 1990).....	45
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski,</i> 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Bell v. Cameron Meadows Land Co.,</i> 669 F.2d 1278 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores,</i> 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	25, 39, 40, 42
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago,</i> 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	47
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	10, 24
<i>Chris-Craft Industries, Inc. v. Piper Aircraft Corp.,</i> 480 F.2d 341 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 910 (1973).....	2
<i>Correctional Services Corp. v. Malesko,</i> 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Page(s)**

<i>Cort v. Ash,</i> 422 U.S. 66 (1975).....	20
<i>Currie v. Cayman Resources Corp.,</i> 835 F.2d 780 (11th Cir. 1988).....	45
<i>Deviries v. Prudential-Bache Securities,</i> <i>Inc.,</i> 805 F.2d 326 (8th Cir. 1986).....	45
<i>Electronic Specialty Co. v. International</i> <i>Controls Corp.,</i> 409 F.2d 937 (2d Cir. 1969)	9
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder,</i> 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.,</i> 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992)	44, 45
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002).....	47, 48
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,</i> 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	28
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.,</i> 573 U.S. 258 (2014).....	10
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak,</i> 377 U.S. 426 (1964).....	2, 9, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders,</i> 564 U.S. 135 (2011).....	3, 21, 50
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	19, 21
<i>Johnson v. Interstate Management Co.,</i> 849 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	46
<i>Landry v. All American Assurance Co.,</i> 688 F.2d 381 (5th Cir. 1982).....	45
<i>Maldonado v. Dominguez,</i> 137 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1998)	45
<i>Massachusetts Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Russell,</i> 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	49
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,</i> 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	48
<i>Miller v. Gammie,</i> 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Musick, Peeler & Garrett v. Employers Insurance of Wausau,</i> 508 U.S. 286 (1993).....	21, 49, 50
<i>Newcome v. Esrey,</i> 862 F.2d 1099 (4th Cir. 1988).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Newman v. Prior,</i> 518 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1975).....	44
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.,</i> 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	2, 9, 45, 48, 51
<i>Polinsky v. MCA Inc.,</i> 680 F.2d 1286 (9th Cir. 1982).....	23
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green,</i> 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	42
<i>Schlifke v. Seafirst Corp.,</i> 866 F.2d 935 (7th Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 1 (1985).....	6, 30, 38
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.,</i> 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968), <i>cert. denied,</i> 394 U.S. 976 (1969).....	34
<i>Smallwood v. Pearl Brewing Co.,</i> 489 F.2d 579 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied,</i> 419 U.S. 873 (1974).....	9
<i>Stephenson v. Calpine Conifers II, Ltd.,</i> 652 F.2d 808 (9th Cir. 1981).....	45
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v.</i> <i>Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,</i> 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	22, 39, 40, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Superintendent of Insurance v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.,</i> 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	8, 50
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,</i> 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	10
<i>Thompson v. Thompson,</i> 484 U.S. 174 (1988).....	20, 21, 46
<i>Touche Ross & Co. v. Redington,</i> 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	8, 10, 46, 48
<i>Transamerica Mortgage Advisors, Inc. (TAMA) v. Lewis,</i> 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	47, 48
<i>United States v. Naftalin,</i> 441 U.S. 768 (1979).....	37
<i>United States v. O'Hagan,</i> 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	6, 29
<i>Universities Research Association v. Coutu,</i> 450 U.S. 754 (1981).....	47
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,</i> 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	10, 21, 22, 23, 39
<i>In re Washington Public Power Supply System Securities Litigation,</i> 823 F.2d 1349 (9th Cir. 1987).....	44, 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	21
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	27
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	43
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	21
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art 1, § 1	1, 19
15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a)	33
15 U.S.C. § 77k(b)(3)(B)(i) (1976)	32
15 U.S.C. § 77k(c)	24
15 U.S.C. § 77k(e).....	32
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	8, 24, 33
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(2)	15, 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	7, 49
15 U.S.C. § 77t(b) (1976).....	36
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2).....	7
15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a)	7, 49
15 U.S.C. § 78i(e) (1976)	31
15 U.S.C. § 78i(f)	8, 32
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78n(d)(1).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78n(d)(5)	6
15 U.S.C. § 78n(e).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78p(b).....	8
15 U.S.C. § 78r (1976)	32
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a)	8, 35
15 U.S.C. § 78t (1976)	32
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(1)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(A)	7, 49
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(3)(B)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(2)(A)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Pub. L. No. 90-439, 82 Stat. 454 (1968)	6
Pub. L. No. 91-567, 84 Stat. 1497 (1970)	6
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	10
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	3, 5
17 C.F.R. § 240.14d-101	11

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1711 (1968)	29
S. Rep. No. 90-550 (1967).....	6, 29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cornerstone Research, <i>Securities Class Action Filings—2017 Year In Review</i> (2018), http://bit.ly/Cornerstone2017YIR	41
William M. Fletcher <i>et al.</i> , <i>Fletcher Encyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (Westlaw Sept. 2018 update).....	6
OED Online (Dec. 2018), http://www.oed.com	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert C. Rosen <i>et al.</i> , <i>International Securities Regulation</i> (Westlaw Nov. 2018 update).	6
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	27, 46
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>The Trial Lawyers' New Merger Tax</i> (2012), http://bit.ly/newmergertax	41
